price per share of our common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

   Our historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2014 was $223.8 million, or $7.44 per share of our common stock. Historical net tangible book value per
share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding. After giving effect to
our issuance and sale of 3,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $36.25 per share, and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2014 would have been $325.8 million, or
$9.85 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value per share of $2.41 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $26.40 in net
tangible book value per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting net tangible
book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

   The foregoing table and calculations are based on actual shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2014 and excludes as of such date:

• 3,182,963 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options at a weighted-average exercise price of $23.26 per share;

• 196,712 additional shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 long term incentive plan; and

• 13,280 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants at a weighted-average exercise price of $128.00 per share.

   If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock or if any additional shares are issued in connection with outstanding
options or warrants, there will be further dilution to new investors.

S-49

Public offering price per share   $ 36.25
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2014  $ 7.44
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to shares of common stock to be

issued in this offering  $ 2.41
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   9.85

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 26.40

Table of Contents

UNDERWRITING

   We are offering the shares of our common stock described in this prospectus through a number of underwriters. Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC and
Citigroup Global Markets Inc. are acting as joint lead book running managers of the offering and as representatives of the underwriters. We have entered into an
underwriting agreement with the representatives. Subject to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, we have agreed to sell to the underwriters, and
each underwriter has severally agreed to purchase, at the public offering price less the underwriting discounts and commissions set forth on the cover page of this